



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2609 of 1984

Ram Kumar And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	A.B.L. Gaur, Ankit Agarwal
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	D.G.A.

Court No. - 45

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE LAKSHMI KANT SHUKLA, J.**

1. As per office report dated 23.08.2025 based upon the report of Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned, appellant no. 2 Ompal has died.
2. Hence, the instant appeal qua appellant no. 2 stand abated.
3. From the earlier co-ordinate Bench appeal against appellant nos. 1 and 3 has already abated.
4. The instant criminal appeal is of the year 1984.
5. Since no one is appearing in this case on behalf of appellant no. 4 Smt. Urmila Devi, this court has no other option but to appoint Amicus Curiae.
6. In view of the above, this Court appoints Mr. Siddharth Shukla, learned Advocate, A/S-0317/2021, as Amicus Curiae to argue the appeal on behalf of the appellant.
7. List this appeal on 12.05.2026.
8. Office is directed to provide a copy of paper book to Mr. Siddharth Shukla, Amicus Curiae.

April 3, 2026
Arti

(Lakshmi Kant Shukla,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)